

Item-
14. 28-11-2025

WPA 26436 of 2025

sg Ct. 19

Isha Haque Paida & Ors.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Tapash K. Bhattacharya
Mr. Aviroop Bhattacharya
Ms. Suprova Sarkar
...for the petitioners

Mr. Suman Ghosh
Mr. Arka Mondal
...for the State

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

The learned Advocate, appearing for the petitioners, draws the attention of this Court to the order dated 23rd August, 2025 passed by the Special Land Acquisition Officer, South 24 Parganas and submits that only one of the three plots, which has admittedly been utilized for the purpose of construction of the road was partly requisitioned. He further submits that admittedly, the three plots have been utilized without any acquisition.

Mr. Suman Ghosh, learned Advocate appearing for the State seeks time to take instruction in this matter.

Let a report in the form of an affidavit be filed by the Special Land Acquisition Officer, Land Acquisition Department, being the respondent no.3, on or before December 16, 2025.

List this matter for further consideration on 16th December, 2025.

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)