

D/L- 19
22/04/2026
Ct. No.-19
Aritra

WPA 26436 of 2025
Isha Haque Piada & Ors.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Tapash K. Bhattacharya
Mr. Aviroop Bhattacharya
Ms. Suprova Sarkar

....for the petitioners

Mr. Suman Ghosh
Mr. Arka Mondal

....for the State

The report in the form of an affidavit filed by the respondent No.3 and a status report of the Superintending Engineer dated January 27, 2026 filed by Mr. Ghosh, learned advocate for the State are taken on record.

Copies of same have been supplied to Mr. Bhattacharya, learned advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Ghosh, learned advocate for the State submits that necessary steps in terms of the reasoned order dated August 23, 2025 passed by the Special Land Acquisition Officer, South-24 Parganas shall be taken. He submits that the compensation amount for the utilised area of the plots shall be paid as per the Direct Purchase Policy.

Mr. Bhattacharya, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners submits that no offer has yet been made by the concerned authority to the petitioner in that regard.

In reply, Mr. Ghosh learned advocate for the State seeks time to take instruction in that regard.

The District Magistrate & Land Acquisition Collector, South 24-Parganas, being the respondent No.2 is directed to file a report in the form of an affidavit stating specifically the steps taken by the said respondent in compliance with the reasoned order dated August 23, 2025 passed by the Special Land Acquisition Officer.

Let such report in the form of an affidavit be filed by the respondent No.2 on or before June 12, 2026.

List this matter on June 17, 2026 under the same heading.

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)